

No. 16-1144

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JEREMY H. TEMKIN
DANIEL F. WACHTELL
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ
GRAND IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 856-9600
jtemkin@maglaw.com

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
SEAN NUTTALL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Omnibus Clause Of Section 7212(a) Should Be Narrowly Construed To Avoid A Serious Constitutional Problem.....	4
A. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Fails To Provide Fair Notice And Would Criminalize Otherwise Innocent Conduct	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Invites Prosecutorial Abuse.....	9
1. <i>The Second Circuit’s Approach Enables Overcharging of Misdemeanor Conduct as a Felony</i>	9
2. <i>The Second Circuit’s Approach Enables the Government to Bring Felony Charges in Cases Where There Is Insufficient Proof that the Defendant Committed Tax Evasion or Willfully Filed False Returns</i>	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
3. <i>The Second Circuit’s Approach Enables the Government to Circumvent an Expired Statute of Limitations by Charging Disparate Acts Together as a Scheme</i>	17
II. The Omnibus Clause’s “Corruptly” Requirement Does Not Alleviate The Vagueness Concerns .	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Achilli v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 373 (1957)	11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	4
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	4, 5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	4
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	24
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 974 F. Supp. 528 (E.D. Va. 1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 487 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 430 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 09-cr-581 (S.D.N.Y.).....	17
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Hylton</i> , 710 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United States v. Jaensch</i> , 552 F. App'x 206 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 571 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Kuball</i> , 976 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1992)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 16-cr-715 (S.D.N.Y.)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	15, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Marinello</i> , 855 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 676 F. App'x 614 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. O'Hara</i> , 10-cr-228 (S.D.N.Y.)	15
<i>United States v. Parse</i> , 09-cr-581 (S.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>United States v. Popkin</i> , 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Rubin/Chambers, Dunhill Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 09-cr-1058 (S.D.N.Y.)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 427 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 967 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Stanton</i> , 12-cr-343, 2012 WL 5878030 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Sun–Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	25
<i>United States v. Torim</i> , 14-cr-238 (S.D.N.Y.)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 118 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Winchell</i> , 129 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Workinger</i> , 90 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1996)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	13
18 U.S.C. § 1343	13
18 U.S.C. § 1344	13
26 U.S.C. § 7201	9, 13, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 7202	10
26 U.S.C. § 7203	9, 10, 21
26 U.S.C. § 7206	9, 13, 17, 18
26 U.S.C. § 7212	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7215	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Petitioner.....	2, 11, 21
Brief of the American College of Tax Counsel As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice Tax Div., Crim. Tax Manual:	
Gov't Proposed Jury Instr. No. 26.7212(a)-6	22
Tax Division Directive No. 129 (2004)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

John A. Townsend, *Tax Obstruction Crimes: Is
Making the IRS's Job Harder Enough?*,
9 Hous. Bus. & Tax L.J. 255 (2009)8
